
Agenda Item: 3 F 7 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

-------------================================================================ 
Meeting Date: December 19, 2023 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

[X] Consent 
[] Workshop 

[ ] Regular 
I ] Public Hearing 

============================================================================ 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 7 to Amendment 
No. 1 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with Suffolk Construction 
Company Inc. (Suffolk) for CM at Risk Services in the amount of $464,366.94 and 190 Calendar Days 
for Work Order sec 01 Concourse B Expansion - Package 1 at Palm Beach International Airport 
(PBI). 

Summary: Amendment No. 1 (Work Order SCC-01) in the amount of $12,398,676 and 368 Calendar 
Days was approved by the Board on February 7, 2023 (R-2023-0217) and provides for the construction 
of the first phase of the Concourse B Expansion at PBI. This includes expansion of restroom facilities 
and construction of new concession space between Gates B5 and B7. Change Order No. 1 in the 
amount of $802,677 was approved by the Board on April 18, 2023 (R-2023-0531). Change Orders 2-
6 in the amount of $180,945 were approved pursuant to the authority of PPM CW-F-050. Approval of 
this Change Order will provide a time extension of 190 Calendar Days due to delays to the project 
beyond Suffolk's control and compensation for additional CM services. Prior change orders did not 
provide for a time extension. The Risk Management Department conducted a pre-renovation asbestos 
survey that identified certain materials requiring abatement prior to the commencement of construction 
to ensure compliance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)/ Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA) construction standards during the disturbance of the materials. This Change 
Order includes the time required to sample the material, procure and complete the required abatement. 
Suffolk is based in Boston, Massachusetts; however, the work will be directly managed by its regional 
office in West Palm Beach, FL. An overall Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 20% was 
established for this Contract. Suffolk teamed with MCO Construction (MCO), as its DBE partner, to 
provide DBE outreach, project management, and construction supervision services in an amount not 
less 10% of the Suffolk general conditions fee paid by the County for these services. DBE participation 
for Amendment No. 1, including this Change Order is 17.6%. The total DBE participation for this 
Change Order is 30.6%. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: The PBI terminal, including Concourse B, was originally constructed 
in 1987. The passenger seating areas at the end of the concourse are at capacity, and the concourse 
has limited concession and restroom space. The full project includes an overall refresh of Concourse 
B, infrastructure to support two new passenger boarding bridges, expanded seating, concessions and 
restrooms spaces, and extension of existing building systems. The first phase Work Order SCC-01 
includes expansion of restroom facilities and construction of approximately 3,000 square feet of 
additional concession space between Gates B5 and B7, construction of temporary restaurant space, 
utilities and apron paving improvements. Asbestos was identified in mastic under the existing floor tile 
within a concession space. In addition, sprayed-on fireproofing in several areas was reported as 
containing vermiculite. Vermiculite is a naturally occurring mineral that is utilized in building applications 
for its insulating and fire-resistant properties. The material was identified to include a trace amount of 
amphibole requiring removal to comply with OSHA construction standards. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 7 to Amend. No. 1 to Contract with Suffolk (w-Contract History) - 3 originals 
2. DBE Goal Information 

:::~~:::::-~~:~-:-~~~~----;J£:~------------~~-;:-~~-;~-------
9ja~ent ~ctor I Date fa 

Approved By: K'P~ laP3.5 
County Administrator ciate 1 , 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS_ 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Capital Expenditures 1464,367 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $464.367 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes X No 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A394-445 Object 6504 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item provides budget for Change Order No. 7 to Amendment No. 1 of the 
Contract with Suffolk in the amount of $464,366.94. The funds for this amendment are 
budgeted in the current year. ~ 

C. D•pa-ntal Flocal Rov1~}~JWl!U!AuJ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

ct ~ \,~~\\ ¥ \ ,y'? 

~ OFMBqf U@'.\ ~\"~< 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ C)~j 12-s-,J 
Assistant Countyttorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

f.:).Jl-//~ 



DocuSl!;:i Envelor,e ID:
0

0DFC5557-6CE2-49A4-91A0-2C6573D2F4E3 

CHANGE 
ORDER 

□ 
12!:l 
□ 
□ 

Owner Initiate 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Concourse B Expansion at 

TO: 

Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) 
WO SCC-01 Package 1 

Suffolk Construction Company 
426 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Description of Change: 

12!:l 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Seven (7) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB20-11 
CONTRACT DATE: June 15, 2021 
RESOLUTION NO. R2021-0843 Contract 
WO SCC-01: NTP 2/13/2023 R-2023-0217 
DISTRICT# Countywide 

This Change Order includes compensation for two (2) Contract Change Requests (COR) as submitted by Suffolk 
Construction Company (Suffolk)). It also includes adjustment to the contingencies. These modifications are 
referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by CCP number along with a description of the CCP, individual 
cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. The time for this work order will be addressed in a future 
change order as noted in Exhibit 1. 

Total Change in Contract Amount $464,366.94 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME 
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS 
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE­
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) was ......................................................... $12,398,676.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders .................................................................................. $983,622.00 
The GMP prior to this Change Order .................................................................................... $13,382,298.00 
The GMP will be increased/decreased by this Change Order .................................................. $464,366.94 
The new GMP including Change Order will be .................................................................... $13,846,664.94 
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ................................. 190 Calendar days. 
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is ................................... July 24, 2024 
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is ........................................ August 23, 2024 

RS&H Suffolk Construction Company PBC Bd Of County Commissioners 

Engineer Contractor Owners 
3125 W Commercial Blvd, Suite 130 426 Clematis Street PO Box21229 
Fort Lauderdale FL 33609 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229 
Name and Title: 

Name and Title: Name and Title: 
Juan Di, ~ 00,J,iijlJ,@1;',e!l counse -SE E/Asst. secy. 

Signature Signature --·-'' ~- Signature 

Date: 11/15/2023 Date: ii711?72&C~fi29A4E2 ••• Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

By: __ ,,--___,, __ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

Approved As To Terms 
and Conditions 

~~ . ' By: I -_ i«I ~ 
irector of Airports 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency 

{t ,:;)I~.) Bv: Jrr-,y - flt, 1,;'" 

County ttorney 



PROJECT INFORMATION 
AIRPORT: 
PROJECT: 

CONTRACTOR: 
CONTRACT: 

ITEM# 
Ref Doc 

COR 
1 

008/RFI 10 

2 COR015 

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBI) 
PB 20·11 WO SCC 01: Concourse B Expansion Package 1 at PBI 

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY (SUFFOLK) 
RESOLUTION NO: R2021-0843(Contract):WO sec 01: R2023-2017;NTP 2/14/2023 

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 7: SUMMARY 

DESCRIPTION 
COST 

UNIT QTY UNIT COST AMOUNT 

Re-route existing circuits for selective 
demolition LS 1.00 $7,710.00 $7,710.00 

Builders Risk Insurance LS 1.00 $159.00 $159.00 

General Liability Jnsurance LS 1.00 $77.00 $77.00 

Bonds LS 1.00 $52.00 $52.00 

CM Fee LS 1.00 $173.00 $173.00 

Subtotal CCR 008 $8,171.00 

General Cond~ions - Staff Months 6,00 $90,842.50 $545,055.00 

General Condttions - On S~e Office Months 6.00 $5,405.00 $32,430.00 

Builders Risk Insurance LS 1.00 $5,774.85 $5,774.85 

General Liability Insurance LS 1.00 $11,896.19 $11,896.19 

Bonds LS 1.00 $3,926.90 $3,926.90 

Subtotal COR 015 $599,082.94 

Subtotal 1 $607,253.94 

Construction Contingency Adjustments - Summary 

Escalation Contingency ($42.887.00) 

Contingency Use ($100,000.00) 

Total Change Order No.7 $464,366.94 

DAYS 

0 

I 

190 

190 

CODE 

. 

l.,JnforesHn 

.. 

. 

Ul\loteseeh 

Contract 
Adjustments 

Contract 
Adjustments 

$0.00 

S0.00 

$1,07,2$3.94 

($142,887.00) 

$464,366,94 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 

There are additional circuits and receptacles that were not 
shown in the plans that would be need to remain in service. 
This change request is to extend/re-route al necessary 
circuits to keep all remaining lighting fixtures and receptacles 
operational 

This change order also inciudes the allowable mark-up per 
contract 

Pursuant lo Article 2.2.17 Any hazardous material not 
specificalt:,r shown on the Construction Documents shall be 
considered a concealed condition and may be the 
responsibility of the Construction Manager in a change order 
increasing the Guaranteed Maximum Price for any additional 
costs incurred. A Pre-renovatjon Asbestos Survey Report 
resulted in identifying traces (less than 0.25%) of amphlbole 
in the spray-on fireproofing (SOF) in several areas along 
with the mastic in tile to be clemolished. The time required to 
complete the survey, procure the services of a licensee! 
abate contractor and complete the work impactecl the critical 
path of the construction schedule. This change orcler 
request includes lt1e additional costs for General Conclilions, 
Supervision, Bonds and Insurance due to the impacts. The 
costs for the abatement were approved under separate 
change orders pursuant to the authority of PPM CW-F-SO 

GMP included a oon~ngenoy amount lot potential escalation costs lo, 
materiafs due to supply chain issues. The remaining funds are no longer 
needed 

Funds WIii be taken from contingency to offset some ofthasa unforeseen 

"~ 

LEGEND 

Error 

other Agency 

Department of Alr'l,'o"its 

Conditions not normally anticipated or enoountarad in consttuetion 

Quantity Undem.ms, contractadJuslments, 

Total Change Order#? 



SUFFCJl...t< 

Ms. Cynthia M. Portnoy, PE 
Project Manager 

August 23, 2023 

Palm Beach County Department of Airports. 846 Palm Beach International Airport West 
Palm Beach, FL 33406 

RE: GMP Concourse B Expansion - Package 11 Project No. PB 20-11 
Change Order Request 8 

Dear Ms. Portnoy: 

Attached please find the revised change order request #8 for rerouting existing 
circuits for demolition per RFI #10 in the amount of $8,172.00 per our discussion in 

the OAC meeting this afternoon. 

We look forward to reviewing these documents with you and the next steps moving 

forward 

Sincer~y, I ,,-
~hi cohs~t1 Company, Inc. 

Michael Buckley 

Project Manager 

Southeast 426 Clematis St West Palm Beach, f"'L 33401 561 282 3000 suffolk.corn 



Change Order Request 
NO. 8 

To: Cynthia Portnoy 
Date 07/12/2023 

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

SUFFC>I...K 
AMERICA'S CONTRACTOR 

Project# PB20-11. 
Project GMP Concourse B Expansion 

Package No. 1 

Phone: 561.471.7420 

Fax: 561.471.7427 

Issue: rerouting existing circuits for selective demolition per RFI #10 

Email: cportnoy@pbia.org 

CC: George Santos 

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work: 
Rerouting existing electrical circuits per RFI #10 

CORltem Status Change Amount 
Qn Days) 

1. rerouting existing circuits for selective demolition per PENDING 3 $7,710.00 
RFl#10 

2. warranty fee $0.00 

2. General Liability PENDING $77.00 

3. Builder's Risk PENDING $159.00 

4. Payment and Performance Bond PENDING $52.00 

5:Fee PENDING $173.00 

Total Change Order $8,172.00 

Submitted By: 

nif ~1~ 
tchaluckley 

gf ;73)93 
Dale 

Approved By: 

Cynthia Portnoy Date 
Palm Beach County- Dept. of Airports 



SUFFE'J~I<! 

November 07, 2023 

Ms. Cynthia M. Portnoy, PE 
Project Manager 

Palm Beach County Department of Airports. 846 Palm Beach International Airport West 
Palm Beach, FL 33406 

RE: GMP Concourse B Expansion - Package 1 Project No. PB 20-11 
Change Order Request #015~ 

Dear Ms. Portnoy: 

Please see the attached Suffolk change order request #15 for Time Impact Analysis 

(TIA) #3 for the delays due to ACM survey & Lab test results in the amount of 
$5g9,082.94. 

We look forward to reviewing these documents with you and the next steps moving 
forward. 

Sincerely, 

/'??~ ·/,l; ___ , ,,~ _,, 
L __ ,..,. 

Michael E. Bowen 
Vice President/ Project Executive 
Suffolk Construction Company, Inc. 

Southeast 426 Clematis St West Palm Beach, f-L 33401 561 282 3000 suffolk.corn 



Change Order Request 
NO. 015 

To: Cynthia Portnoy 
Date 11/07/2023 

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

Phone: 561.471.7420 
Fax: 561.471.7427 
Email: cportnoy@pbia.org 

CC: George Santos 

I SUFFS_I...,,.\~ I 
AMERICA 2 S CCNTRACTCJR 

Project# PB20-11. 
Project Name: 
GMP Concourse B Expansion 
Package No. 1 

S11biect: CE #033 - TIA "3" - Abatement Remediation Report Delay 

Below is the detailed breakdown for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work: 

• Time impact analysis "TIA-3" regarding the schedule critical path of the project that has been impacted by 
190 calendar days due to ACM survey & Lab test results. 

• Additional General Condition due to time delay extension per attached PPC0-010. 

COR Item 

1. General Conditions 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. Warranty 

?.General Liability 

8. Builder's Risk 

9. Payment and Performance Bond 

10:Fee 

Total Change Order 

- --~ 
Submitted By: ~;?3:-°"; 

Michael Bowen 
Suffolk Construction 

Date I 1.07.23 

Status Change 
(in Days) 

Pending In Review 190 

0 

0 

0 

0 

N/A 

Pending In Review 

Pending In Review 

Pending In Review 

N/A 

$599,082.94 

Approved By: 

Amount 

$577,485.00 

$0.00 

$ 5,774.85 

$11,896.19 

$3,926.90 

$0.00 

Cynthia Portnoy Date 
Palm Beach County-Dept. of Airports 



~ --- . 
~OLK1 

PBI Airport - Concourse B Expansion 

Change Order Request #15 - TIA for Asbestos Abatement 

100 General Conditions - Staff 

100 General Conditions - Non Staff 

11/7/2023 

6.00 Months I $90,842.50 I $ 545,055.00 

6.00 Months I $ 5,405.00 I $ 32,430.00 

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE MANAGEMENT FEE 1 $ 577,485.00 1 

Construction Phase Management Fee $ 577,485.00 

0.00% Sub Bonds $ -

2.06% Builder's Risk Insurance Including Deductible $ 5,774.85 

1.00% General Liability Insurance $ 11,896.19 

0.68% Performance & Payment Bonds $ 3,926.90 

0.00% Warranty Reserve $ -

0.00% Fee 2.25% $ -

0.00% Construction Contingency $ -

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER COST 1 $ 599,082.941 



Signatory Authorization(s) 



rg 
.r- I.....,.;'" ') 

'._.,,::...J.2.., C)~~-1'rr11'"' - - .. ,.,,.:. ~' 

P..2.Rartment of State I Division of CorQorq_tions / Search Records / -~(;@[Ch by Entity Name / 

Detail by Entity Name 
Foreign Profit Corporation 

SUFFOLK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

Filing Information 

Document Number 

FEI/EIN Number 

Date Filed 

State 

Status 

PrinciP.:al Address 

65 Allerton St. 

Boston, MA 02119 

Changed: 05/15/2020 

Mailing Address 

65 Allerton St. 

Boston, MA 02119 

Changed: 05/15/2020 

F94000001902 

04-2776356 

04/13/1994 

MA 

ACTIVE 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 

1200 SPINE ISLAND RD 

PLANTATION, FL 33324 

Name Changed: 06/11/2009 

Address Changed: 06/11/2009 

Officer/Director Detail 

Name & Address 

Title Treasurer 

Mahajan, Puneet 

65 Allerton St. 

Boston, MA 02119 

Title Secretary 

L.,,,·ISi:)I~ OF C-CF.FQ,:;,.s,TiONS 



Tangney, Jr, John J 

65 Allerton St. 

Boston, MA 02119 

Title Director 

Fish, John 

65 Allerton St. 

Boston, MA02119 

Title President 

Fish, John 

65 Allerton St. 

Boston, MA02119 

Title Assistant Secretary 

Diaz, Juan 

426 Clematis Street 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

AnnualRegorts 

Report Year 

2022 

2023 

2023 

Document Images 

Filed Date 

02/01/2022 

03/01/2023 

03/08/2023 

03/08/2023 -Afv1ENDED ANNUAL REPORT 

03/01/2023 -- ANNUAL _ _8._EPORT 

02/01/2022 _--ANNUM.REPORT 

01/12/2021 --ANNUAL REP.QB:T 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

v;ew image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

05/29/2020 --AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

051191'.;?020 --ANNUAL REPORT 

02/14/2019 -- ANNUAL REP_ORT 

05/29/2018 --AMENDED ANNUAL REPOFF 

04/07/2018 -- ANNUAL REPORI 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View imaqe in PDF format 
------------~ 

View image in PDF format 

06/f_61?017 --AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF fonnai 

D-4./19/2017 --ANNUAL REPQB_T. View image in PDF format 

10/04/2016 -- Off/Dir Resignation View image in PDF format 

01/06/2016 --ANNUAL F_;:_1;;POR,I View image in PDF format 

12/07/2015 -- AMENDED_6_t:}NUAL REPORT View image in PDF format 

01108/2015 --ANNUAL REPORT 

_0 1/20/2014 -- ANN UAL. REPO8T 

05/06/2013 --f:.NNUAL REPORT 

01/03/;?.012 --ANNUAL REPORT 

Q;?./16/2011 -· ANNW\l REPQRT 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image Ill PDF format 

View image in PDF format 



01/04/2010 .. ANNUAL REPORT 

.Q_Q/11 /2009 -- RegJjggiJl Chang§. 

03!19/2009 --ANNUAL REPQRT 

01/04/2008 --ANNUAL .. REPORT 

01/11/2007 - A_NNUAL REPOR1 

01/16/2006 --ANNUAL REPORT 

07/01/2005 --ANNUAL REPORT 

03/22/2004 --ANNL/AL REPORT 

04/0212003 --ANNUAL REPORT 

04/02/2002 --ANNUAL REPORT 

07/05/2001 -- /l-,NNUAL REPORT. 

02116/20QQ_ -ANNUAL REPORT 

02110/1999 --ANNUAL R_EPORT 

02/09/1998 -- ANN_U!\L REPORT 

04/1111997 --A_Nf::lUAL REPORT 

.()6119/1996 --ANNUAL REPORT 

03/13/1995 --ANNUAL REPORT 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image 1n PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image ir, PDF' format 

View image in PDF format 

View image 1n PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image in PDF format 

View image 1n PDF format 

Vie'N image 1n PDF format 

View image in PDF formai 

Viesv image in PDF format 



... 
Cl) 

"'C ·-cc:: 
"'C 
C 
0 cc 



PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO: 

Suffolk Construction Company, Inc. 
Legal Department 
426 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
ATTN: Juan Diaz. General Counsel-South 
and g National Gaming 

NOTICE OF RECORDING 

-· '~·- --

- ~;,:_", 

• ·,; -•~·'..-cc::-,··, 

·s>· 

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND INCREASE RIDER 
(Palm Beach International Airport-Concourse B Expansion-Package 1 Project) 

(Payment and Performance Bond Recorded February 21, 2023/ Book 34132 / Pages 1173-1185) 

Suffolk Construction Company, Inc., as principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, Liberty 

Mutual Insurance Company and Federal Insurance Company, as sureties', hereby give Notice ofrecording 

the Contract Payment and Performance Bond (Bond Numbers 9420463 / 12212776 /K41644837) Increase 

Rider wherein Palm Beach County, Florida is the named Obligee in the Public Records of Palm Beach 

County, Florida on the following described real property: 

Palm Beach International Airport Concourse B Expansion-Package 1 Project 
3200 Belvedere Road, West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County Florida 33406 

Dated: November 16, 2023 

STA TE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

) 
) 
) 

By: 

Suffolk Construction Company, Inc. _ • 
426 Clematis Street 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

Juan Diaz, General Counsel-South/National 
Gaming and Asst. Secy. 

C 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Nday of November, 2023 by Juan Diaz 

___ as General Counsel-South/National Gaming and Assistant Secretary on b~lf ofth_ e co ration. He is 
personally known to me or has produced W\,C,- Jtype f id tificatio ) as 
identification. r~s·;,· =-=~cE;

0
;;,

1c:-:'...:::~0
'::, :::::::::::::::_ _____ _ 

6'!§►,,~lL[;,~_ I 
Lege! Department 

S
Eilen M. Rand 
Notary Public 
State of Florida 
COmm# HH036978 
Expires9/14/2024 

426 Clematis Street W. Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
Telephone: 561.282~3000 • Fax 561.273-1805 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

Print Name: €.\lee- '.kl.2''-"-

Commission No: \-\ \-\ Ql.51_/t 1--% 
Commission 
Expires: ') t'-1 eJe;l'-{ 



INCREASE RIDER 

To be attached to and form a part of Bond Number 9420463 1122127761 K41644837 in the 
amount of Thirteen Million, Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety Eight and 00/1 op 
($13.382.298.00l Dollars issued by Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland I Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Company I Federal Insurance Company on behalf of Suffolk Construction Company Inc. in 
favor of Palm Beach County for the Concourse B Expansion - Package 1 project. 

It is understood and agreed that the bond described above is hereby modified to Increase 
bond amount: 

FROM: 

TO: 

Thirteen Million, Three Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Eight and 
001100 f$13 382.298.00l Dollars 

Thirteen Million, Eight Hundred Forty Six Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty Four and 94/100 
f$13 846 664.94! Dollars 

It is further expressly understood and agreed that the aggregate liability of the company 
under said bond to the obligee herein mentioned and any additional obligees listed 
on the bond shall not exceed the amount stated above. Nothing herein contained 
shall be held to vary, alter. waive. or extend any of the terms. agreements. conditions or 
limitations of the above-mentioned bond. other than as above stated. 

Signed. Sealed. and dated this 15• day of November. 2023. 
\\\\Hf1t 1,. 

,,, '-ouCTio" 1 ,,, 

..... .... -'\_'-."":,.-•······ ~/ "'..:,. 

"---

ATTEST: 

g . ' 21,, ~ L. 

ATTEST: 

~ ~--··o?--PO,'{ef;. .. 0. -;. 

~ 8 ( 0 
SEAL "'·°{i 1 

Suffolk Construction Company. Inc. :: :,;;: 1982 J:::J! = 
Principal -;. ~--0>,5: ¢_:'< ~ 

--· 
-;.,O_;·-.:1CH\f:\.·:'"" ;;-

",,v .YI)';,"···:~~,,,' 
---------,-----,---,--.,----'Lr:, 0 * ,,~ 

,_..)-.,:_,,~,,., \)'>~2! 6~n,:.:..1t".>{ .d:C..;-.... v~J- ':::.: / \"-Ll-ld ... -::,,\ 1 lfl111\\\ 

6 1,.>..,.' "',.;) "' ,4~·•s,J,_ Sl~J 

Fidelity and Deposit Compan of Maryland 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Federal Insurance Com.e!!!Y 

1~1Js~ 
:ey-in-Fact 

,!> 

11---~, tnt 
l/0 

ti)~· .. " .t ,, 
-.... --- /. ~-· 



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMP ANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"). by Robert 
D. Murray, Vice President. in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth 
on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and 
appoint Debra J. SCARBOROUGH, Kellie A. MEYER, Christy M. BRAILE, Mary T. FLANIGAN, Tahitia M. FRY, Charissa 
D. LECUYER, Rebecca S. LEAL, C. STEPHENS GRIGGS, Lauren SCOTT, Veronica LAWVER, Danielle R, CAPPS, 
Kristin D. THURBER, Patrick T. PRIBYL, Evan D. SIZEMORE, Jeffrey C. CAREY, Charles R. TETER, III, Hillary D. 
SHEPARD, Erin C. LA VIN, all of Kansas City, Missouri, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and 
deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or 
undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if 
they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURlCH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY at 
its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMP ANY 
at its office in Owings Mills. Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. this 21st day of April, A.D. 2023. 

,\\lllllllrt,1 

~~ 
By: Rohen D. Murray 

Vice President 

,7', ;: (.,·{ 
c"±:,_.yaii,'71,,. ~ vi.tJt;, >"---- -··· 

B.v: Dawn E. Brown 
Secretary 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

, ........ ~y~ .. ..,,, 

-11•':!~,(: $ Ir?~-- ---v~ -
! 1°sEALTI\ 

\~ - -,,.,., ........ 
"•••1111, .... ,,,, 

'"'"""'" .......... ,,,,,, 
,_..••!';.t.ntsu~+,,, ,,~••''' \\Co~--.,,, 

$1f.,~""g,.?01t.,......_~~ l o~?o~.~ .. \ 
~jO -.;,.'6~.:c~ r:-.,: 
:: oSEALTI\ ;c~ii<.lSEAlt11if~ 
'!. NA'i>- -- /:Ii .~ •~v ..,#' -..,,.:1-~-/~/ 
-..,,,.,,,~~.,,,,.+•'' '+,.,.,,..,,, ........... ,, ATTEST: 

.,,.Ill .. 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

On this 21st day of April. A.D. 2023, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. 
Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who 
executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposetb and saith, that he/she is the said officer of 
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies. and that the said Corporate Seals and 
the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 

J\)L~~ 

,;;~~ 
~~~~f 

''·, ............ .-• 
Iva Bethea. Notary Public 
My Commission Expires September 30. 2023 

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President,. or any Executive Vice President or Vice President 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned,. Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December I 998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such 
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. '1 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SURETY COMP ANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a 
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 
as though manually affixed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies. 
this~ day of November , 2023. 

~-"'~~:::~-,,,_ ·~~· i:t ,._(l.'<0"4_ ~~ 
il1,./,"' ... a:e; 
~""!<JSEALl<'if§ 

\~ Al .,_,,~'--. ,l 
,,,,,,,,,,,,,..,,,,,"' 

~-•"'~·:::i;-.;;,,,, 
l~~'-"~ ;;::,, 0 ,..~.,;;. 
§;Ji(jSEALlfliO§ 

,~~!J 
,,,,,,,~.~""''~ 

.. ~,··~":;:;":;;:,,,,,,,, 
! ![jr'oii$fi~~ 
\{tc;SEALt!}) 

'-~" {~, ,,~ -~"'s 
,,,,,.,,,u,.,""''~•~ 

-Jyi_9~ 

By: Mary Jean Pethick 
Vice President 

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION 
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT 
INFORMATION TO: 

Zurich Surety Claims 
1299 Zurich Way 
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 
reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 
800-626-4577 

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410~559-8790 



~ Lihel't); 
Mutudl. 

SURETY 

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to 
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 

West American Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Certificate No: 8210508 - 674009 

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty lnsurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under tile laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized 
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the 'Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, ___ _ 
C. Stephens Griggs, Charles R. Teter, Ill, Christy M. Braile, Danielle R. CapPs, Debra J. Scarborough, Erin C Lavin, Evan D. Sizemore. Hillary D Shepard, Jeffrey C. 
Carey, Kellie A. Meyer, Kristin D Thurber. Lauren Scott, Mariana Walker, Mary T. Flanigan, Patrick T. Pribyl. Rebecca S. Leal. Tahitia M. Fry, Veronica Lawver 

all of the city of Kansas City state of MO eachirldlvrdually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, 
execute, sea!, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance 
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper 
persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 
theretothis~dayof Jul .~ 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
The Otiio Casualty Insurance Company 

~ W$est~~ca:;~nce Company gf ~ 
© ~/~ -u 
C "-·~-- ~-.::....=...:-, ~-.::....=...:-, By: -·· ·S--= _ e David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary g- § 

:::: ro State of PENNSYLVANIA ·- :5 E 5, County of MONTGOMERY ss .Q [1 
0 -t 
.._ § On this 28th day of Jul , 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey. who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance ~ a, 
~ ro Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes~~ I 
.S _:' therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. ~ (§) 
-ro ~ 

~ ~ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. ~O (I) 

c:·- ~ 0 
rn ~ ,,.-~-~~,-«->- ------------ ~ .Q ~ /·<t<v- ,,,,orJ;v~ <"< \ Common~althofPennsylvania-NotarySeal >-
Qf 5 1 4, ,c0'· '½(,. -;, Ter.!sa Pastella. Notary Public A-.. £ iv ·ca 

_ , 1--, ~ $ \ Montgomery County f// ' E E g $! \ (\ OF I My commission expires Marcil 28, 2025 By: ~ ~ .9 a, 
~ \ ~ op,,,. } Commissionnumber1126044 T . <( '-

Q.l- - \. 1,-oJ11&v1,\J'i" '\.0 Men,1:>,tr, Pennsylvania Association of Notari""' eresaPastella, Notary Public - 0 
o,oo 4P.Y -.,,fa" oO 
ro~ • ,_~ 
.g' .$ This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual ~ °i> 

E
o _;;; Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: g__ ~ 

- 00 ._ 2 ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. 5 Q 
1-E ~ My officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the =a <O 
g u President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety ffi = 
~ ~ any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall ~ ~ 
0 t: have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such § a, 
z r5, instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the ~ ~ 

provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. ~ ~I 
ARTICLE XIII- Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. 
My officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, 
shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact. as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, 
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the 
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if 
signed by the president and attested by the secretary. 

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attomeys-in­
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety 
obligations. 

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the 
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with 
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

!. Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do 
hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and 
has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this~ day of November , 2023 

4-~t<t•-
By: ~ 

"R-en-'e'-e·c~. ~u-ew::e'-llyn-. TAs-s7is7ta-nTt s~.-,-,e7ta_ry ________ _ 

LMS-12873 lMlC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02121 



CHUBB 
Power of Attorney 
Federal Insurance Company I Vigilant Insurance Company I Pacific Indemnity Company 
Westchester Fire Insurance Company I ACE American Insurance Company 

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PAClFIC INDEMNITY 
COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
do each hereby constitute and appoint Christy M. Braile, Danielle R. Capps, Jeffrey C. Carey, Mary T. Flanigan, Tahitia M. Fry, C. Stephens Griggs, 
Erin C. Lavin, Veronica Lawver, Rebecca S. Leal, Kellie A. Meyer, Patrick T. Pribyl, Debra J. Scarborough, Lauren Scott, Hillary D. Shepard, 
Evan D. Sizemore and Kristin D. Thurber of Kansas City, Missouri------------------------------

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon 
or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments 
amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations. 

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 6th day of June, 2023. 

(:)~ Y'f\. ~ ~ ~ ~ 
[bv:n \!. Cblnrn-. A-"-"i1-l311ISecret~lf)' 

80G,G)e) 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

County of Hunterdon ss. 

Stephen :i.1. Haney. \'ice Pn.:.':'-ident 

90G,a,e 
On this 6th day of June 2023 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice 
President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, P ACJFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE 
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, 
severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President. respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT 
INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN [NSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals 
thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such 
officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority. 

Notarial Seal Alberta:mtursi 
NOTARY P'UBUCOF NeN JERSEY 

N,;,50202369 
CC!f"nmission &pires August 22,2027 

~-
MataryP'ublk 

CERTIFICATION 
Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; 
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009: 

"RESOLVED, that the following authoriz.ations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company 
entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a 'Written Commitment"): 

(1) Each of the Cha.innan, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal 
of the Company or otherwise. 

(2) Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to exer:ute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise. 
to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact. 

(3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in· 
fact of the Company with full power and authority to exocutn. for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company 
as may be specified in such written appointment. which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written 
Commitments. 

(4) Each of the Chairman. the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the 
Company the authority to cxer:ute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written 
delegation. which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more partir:ular Written Commitments. 

(SJ The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by 
facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation. 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the 
Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested." 

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE 
COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that 

(i) the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect, 
(ii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect 

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this November 15, 2023 

{l)OG,G)e) (:)~ 'ff\. ~ 
[J:.rwn \l l'.hlon:-. .-\.,;,_.;;j~~int '.:-L1:rctul);: 

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTJC!TY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER. PLEASE CONTACT US AT: 
Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903· 3656 e-mall: surety@chubb.com 

Combined: FED-VIG-PJ-WFIC-AAIC {rev. 11~19) 



U) 
a, -::::s 

"'C 
a, 
.c 
u 

(,/) 

w 
co 
C 



SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS 

Project/Bid No: P_l:l 20-11 Work Order SCC-01 Project/Bid Name: CMAR Concourse B Expansion at PBI 

Name of Prime Bidder: Suffolk Construction Company In~ 

Contact Person: Michael Buckley 

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable):CO,_,_N_,_.,o'-"7'----------­

Bid Opening Date: ---'N~/~A~---------------

Address: 426 Clematis St. West Palm Beach, Fl33401 Department: '-'A""ir"-'o"-rt""s __________________ _ 

Phone No.: 561-(ll_El-2818 Fax No: _______ _ E-mail Address: Mbuckley@suffolk.com 

Dollar Amount 

Name, Address & Description of Classification 
Phone No. of DBE Firm Type of Work (Check applicable box) Black Hispanic Women Other 

(Please Specify) 

MCO Construction & Svc Outreach and c Prime Contractor $141,922.63 
Anne McNeill CM services X Subcontractor $ $ $ 
1450 N Magnolia Dr o Supplier 

West Palm Beach Fl 330401 
o Manufacturer 

561-717-0625 
:::i Prime Contractor 
X Subcontractor $ $ $ 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
o Prime Contractor 
o Subcontractor $ $ $ 
o Supplier 
o Manufacturer 
□ Prime contractor 
□ Subcontractor $ $ $ 
c Supplier 
□ Manufacturer 

Total Value of DBE Participation:$ $141,922.63 
Notes: 
1 The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price Included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be 

counted toward attainment of the DBE goal, 
2 Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program. 
3 If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure Is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar 

amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). 

By signing this form the undeJ:Si!Jned Prime Bide er is committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monitor 
the DBE Firms to e re t a'tlt(e wor Is a 11 performed by the by the DBE Firms. 

By: ---------11/-/A,..--/l-~-f..=::.::..!.--_,.l..L_ _____ _ 

( '{ 
Print Nameffitle of Person Exe'etlting on Behalf of the Prime 

Date: )I/,:;( ::i-3 *Additional sheets may be used if necessary 

Page 1 of 1 Schedule 1 (v. 7-3-13) 



SCHEDULE 2 
(Attachment_ to the Bid Form) 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

Project/Bid No.: CMAR Concourse B Expansion at PB! Project/Bid Name PB20-I I WORKORDER SCC-0 I 

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): _c_11_"'-='g_er_o_,<l_,_,. 7 __________________ _ 

Name of Prime Bidder: -=S-=u:.:ff.::.occlk'--C::.':cm:.::s.::tr=uc:;t:;io:cn::.. _________________________ _ 

Name of DBE Firm: MCO Construction and Services. Inc. 

The undersigned is certified as a Dis.advantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification 
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable: 

x Black n Hispanic □Women □Other (Please Specify) ____ _ 

u Prime Conltaelo1 x SuUcu11l1c1i.:lu1 □ M1mufa1eturer □ Guppller 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced 
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed): 

Additional Sheets may _be. used 8§ necessary 
Line Item/Lot No. . ..... ,,, _._....,...,,,~ ....... , 01'1/Units Unit Price Total Price--

N/A Pwl !Cl MullUt!t!nltllll Sm)OtJrt $ NIA ~-14!,922.63 _J 

L." 

$ $ I 

$ 
---~ i 

-- --- . ·-· $ --~-J 
----··-·-. - -- --· 

$ $ 

• • 1· $ \4].IJi?.63 , 
at the following pnce • (Subcontractor/Suppliers Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm 
Beach County. 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another 
subcontractor, please complete the following: 

MCO Construction ,1n<l Services, Jnc. $, __ 14_1_.9_2_2_.6_3 ______ __,,-,--

(Amount of Subcontract) 
____________ $, ________ _ 

{Name of Subcontractor} 

{Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) 

x DBE Certified 
□ Non-DBE 
□ DBE Certified 
□ Non-DBE 

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without 
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned 
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent 
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Ann McNeil! 

By• f \!]:51 \I''•~ • ,....,_._ii\J./ 

Date: · .... --

1 Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be 
reflected on Schedule 1 only See "Note 3" on Schedule 1 Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above 

ScheLiulL-2 (v 11-08-1 l) 



...., 
C 
cu 
E 
::::s 
u 
0 
C 
cu u 
C 
ta ·­-a. 
E 
0 u 
cu u 
C 
ta 
'­
::::s 
"' C -



Print Date 11/20/2023 7:12:34 AM 

EBfx 
Palm Beach County 

Compliance Summary Report 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance Polley# 
Carrier 

OX00001463 Suffolk Construction Co,, Modified Compliant 
Inc. 

Ap,XV Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance AS2641444149053 
Company 

A+g,X>./ Zurich American Insurance MBR 3105346-01 
Company 

A,XV Starr Indemnity & Liability 1000584589231 
Company 

A+g, X>./ XL Insurance America, Inc. US00035484Ll23A 

Ap,XV Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance TB2641444149043 
Company 

Ap,XV Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance WC2641444149073 
Company 

Risk Profile : Standard - Construction Services 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

Eff. Date Exp. Date 

8/31/2023 8/31/2024 

3/29/2023 2/16/2024 

8/31/2023 8/31/2024 

8/31/2023 8/31/2024 

8/31/2023 8/31/2024 

8/31/2023 8/31/2024 

Coverage 

Auto Liability 

Builders Risk 

Excess Llab!llty 

Excess Liability 

General Llablllty 

Workers Comp 

Page 1 of 1 

Contract Number 

PB 20-11 (BR sec 
01) 

Contract Name 

Concourse B Expansion 
at Palm Beach 
International Airport 



Contract History 



msoi::,OM/O.l. 

.,.,.,,.,..._,.II•""---" 
"""""'"" .. '"°""" .. • .. "l>~od-• .. ,.......,. ..... """"'"'""''""°""""""'"'~""'•i•-=•'10\l<,,.,,W>lO .. P"-".0""''"'"""""""'"".._ • .,,.....,rnooa"'I>""""' 

w.,"'80""""'"'11'"'"""""""""'""'""""aq1><1W"' .. """"""' 
'"''"'''"""""'°"'" .. '""'""'"""'""--""-f"~...,"'ll,Ol,S.OOt1r~»-.Ooo,,,...,,.<1m_.., .. ,, .. ,.,....,....,,,.,.,.""1100•<>saOo"f'P•'l""-,..,....,"'II""""' 

liwl \ •Affijriwl,o •Qi ij,)i,,16\ ,tiloO jbil <ioj,jibo f>J"'" ..,,/iii p.,,n,.., aq l<OW <A"<! o• ID, .. ,., U1 fuuj,il"li,3 .Wtf ilJt!l/tjO ii jlil~ ...... ,,/1 ""''"""~ 

... ,. .. ,., ........ u, • .-... -.wnt ~118'tiWlt 

:)CllHlio'l/ll •n•n••t t6'99t'l<K 

OO'DM"lK ro .. n•t'elt 11(1' .. lt'J,tj; OC1"009"tU 

tll!lffll"'N>ldd\l ...... 1 on1-1'HI OO'i►l'liJ W'Ul'tlS ,,,-..-,•;it 

£li61/lP'"">l<l\f oo,so» Di>°t9,'t9f 00'1>'19't9t 

tl/OIILI"'''"'"" «r~U'iU OO'SSl.'ij)i ..,. .. , ... , 
"'""' f"MO'Oot. 

llll'l!WU w~n or:.-, .. ·~ 

1<'101'ZOa oo·uno" OO'll9"0091 . ,,,.,..,.,,,,.,,. 
HZO 

"""'"'""'°"""I.K 

l<IWl ~- 00-000"0!11 ...... ,,.,..,..,¾ 

··- '/ffllUln14 ~nl'Q\I .-,aA!llljlllllll3 To'MlW<ldV $fl.I.VJ.II lVAOlkldV!l:18 ,,~lllllln.:> 

"""'"' 
1VllllllddVOWO 

-0.Vifl J.NflOWVQ;IS~ ,mw.11)a1n10 llO~J!l!.110 ,.,..., 3~,- .,....., 

""'"'"' 000·001·100·09.-

=­
~ 

"'""'"V-• 

00'9.l.9" .. >"<!S 

or:rru9•9en1t 

oo·ooo·oo, 

. 

"""" ·•··.•. 

Al!OlSIH l:l\lllJ.NO:I 
NOIS/NdX'.3 B 3Sllfl0:)N0::> daltl H "0?lld :ON Od 

ONl ANVdWO::> NOIWnlU.SNO:J }110al~fl& 

··-

t<l9!/Z 

»:19!/Z 

... 
Uotll!)Ckli<$l'IIU 

!WVU90lld 300) UVW::> • SlN3W3"-DlldWl.111DdlllV &llD3N\tl13::>SIW 
SUIOdl!IV ~o J.N3WH!l1d':ID 

Vl/tl/l 

><ll!II 

t<lll/1 w,:ia 

Wtlll 

.•. 
"Pll\,IQJIII~ 

i'lflJ"l:'.lllllf 
... 

OMOO!S< 
ooo·om:t,ooo·oo,t 

000'00\f"''l" .. I 

"' 
• . 
. . . . 
.. 

........ 
.ioH..tll(J.-

l"?li!WU. 

""''"'" "'""'""""'Ui~m,, __ 

""" , .... _ 
:»,'O l'f"01'".l 

.,.., ... ., ""'°""1 - ·-lt,i-••~"'l"'""'"N·l'l'l>! il!I f<::,I ""'ll"'!"'ll"Vl'".l.lG/ ""°"'"VI"""'"" 

l"'"""Ol"IDl 

<>itlOQ JOOIIRIO'IV LON QO 

11ia•w•1•qv ru • •N oo 

IWOOJ\$011/tiol~ 
,.5.,8 UI l">W>Jlqy S •N 00 

'1'•011d•N 
pu, <A,111a5uii,; l"""'•l•qV tON 00 

6il!JOIIOOl'I 1u,wo11qv ~ oo 

"'l<I 1"'M lll""'•l•qvi<>N 00 

n,a 1oap1»1; I ON oo 

SIDOOJ\SOJ.,.,.IJIOdwoa1tl!•!"d 

~'".lUGll>llJl<U<»>ld 

. 
NQll,,1111;'.IUU . 

. 
Ofil 

%00'Dl 
ltOU!il.J9 

tttO'"lfO~ 

=• 
. 

. 
'" 

'""°''""'~"''"""" ,, .,,.,,,,.,., ··•~ -

""""""0MIONJUOWj)UOWV 

l<X>O~JOPlOij••t 

. 

""'"" 
NDl.t.VlildX'.3 

7VO!l39Q 
03J\OllddV 31VO 
ON NOlln1D&':111 

1:)\flUND:1 lVNl!l!llO 


